

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF SANTA FE
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

NOV 20 2015

Mac B+

COULTON QUEVEDO, by and through
his Attorney-in-Fact (with power of attorney),
AIMEE BEVAN, BARBARA GUILFOYLE, individually,
SUSAN WECKESSER, as Conservator for
RYAN MORGAN, CHERYL MORGAN,
individually, JORDAN ALMANZA, individually, and
MARC FLEMING, individually,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

Case No. 34,345

NEW MEXICO CHILDREN, YOUTH AND
FAMILIES DEPARTMENT, NEW MEXICO
LICENSING AND CERTIFICATION AUTHORITY, a
division of the NEW MEXICO COMMUNITY OUTREACH
AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS, and the
NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF
WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS,

Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the First Judicial District Court, Santa Fe County, New Mexico
The Hon. Francis J. Mathew, District Judge, District Court No. D-101-CV-2013-03219

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS
AIMEE BEVAN *ET AL.*

Randi McGinn
A. Elicia Montoya
Michael E. Sievers
McGinn, Carpenter, Montoya & Love, PA
201 Broadway Blvd. SE
Albuquerque, NM 87102
505-843-6161
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

Michael Dickman
P.O. Box 549
Santa Fe, NM 87504

*Attorney for Defendants/
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 12-213(G) STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. EXISTING CASE LAW SUPPORTS A HOLDING THAT IMMUNITY IS WAIVED FOR CLAIMS OF NEGLIGENCE IN THE OPERATION OF TIERRA BLANCA RANCH...... 8

A. The narrow and formalistic interpretation of Section 41-4-6 advanced by the State has been rejected by our Supreme Court. 11

B. Plaintiffs’ claims are not based on mere “administrative functions.” 12

C. The duties in this case go far beyond mere “licensing and inspection” functions that have been insufficient to constitute operation and maintenance. 16

II. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS A HOLDING THAT IMMUNITY IS WAIVED. 21

III. IF THIS COURT IS NOT YET SATISFIED THAT THE WAIVER EXISTS, ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO EXPLORE THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE STATE AND TIERRA BLANCA RANCH. ... 22

CONCLUSION 24

RULE 12-213(G) NMRA STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that this Reply Brief was prepared using proportionally spaced, 14-point, Times New Roman typeface in the Microsoft Word 2010 word-processing program and that, pursuant to the limitations of Rule 12-213(F)(3) NMRA, its body contains 4,352 words according to Microsoft Word 2010's word-count function.



Michael E. Sievers

Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants Aimee Bevan et al.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico cases

<i>Archibeque v. Moya</i> , 1993-NMSC-079, 116 N.M. 616.....	11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Armijo v. Dep't of Health & Environment</i> , 1989-NMCA-043, 108 N.M. 61	19, 20
<i>Bober v. N.M. State Fair</i> , 1991-NMSC-031, 111 N.M. 644.....	11, 12, 18
<i>Calkins v. Cox Estates</i> , 1990-NMSC-044, 110 N.M. 59.....	9
<i>Callaway v. N.M. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 1994-NMCA-049, 117 N.M. 637	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Castillo v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 1988-NMSC-037, 107 N.M. 204.....	15
<i>Cobos v. Doña Ana Cnty. Hous. Auth.</i> , 1998-NMSC-049, 126 N.M. 418..	9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Espinoza v. Town of Taos</i> , 1995-NMSC-070, 120 N.M. 680.....	14, 15
<i>In re Doe v. Lee</i> , 1984-NMSC-024, 100 N.M. 764.....	12
<i>Leithead v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 1997-NMCA-041, 123 N.M. 353	20
<i>Martinez v. Kaune Corp.</i> , 1987-NMCA-131, 106 N.M. 489	10, 11, 18, 19
<i>M.D.R. v. State ex rel. Human Servs. Dep't</i> , 1992-NMCA-082, 114 N.M. 187	20

<i>Rodriguez v. Del Sol Shopping Ctr. Assocs., L.P.</i> , 2014-NMSC-014	7
--	---

Federal cases

<i>Johnson ex rel. Estate of Cano v. Holmes</i> , 455 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2006)	20
---	----

<i>Whitely v. CYFD</i> , 184 F.Supp.2d 1146 (D.N.M. 2001).....	20
---	----

Statutes and Ordinances

Albuquerque Code § 13-1-1 et seq.	17
NMSA 1978, §§ 24-1-1 et seq.	8
NMSA 1978, § 24-1-2 (2015).....	23
NMSA 1978, § 24-1-5 (2005).....	19, 20, 22
NMSA 1978, § 24-1E-3(A)(1) (1996).....	17
NMSA 1978, §§ 25-1-1 et seq.	17
NMSA 1978, § 25-1-7 (1985).....	17
NMSA 1978, § 25-1-8 (1977).....	17
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-2(B) (1976)	8
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-6 (2007).....	7, 8, 12, 13, 18, 20
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-9 (1977).....	19, 20
NMSA 1978, §§ 50-6-1 et seq.	22

New Mexico Jury Instructions

UJI 13-1601 NMRA	8, 23
------------------------	-------

UJI 13-1603 NMRA 23

UJI 13-1604 NMRA 23

New Mexico Regulations

NMAC 7.8.3 8, 17, 18, 22
